
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
15 CHWEFROR 2021
 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
 15 FEBRUARY 2021

 10.00 am  
CYFARFOD RHITHIOL VIRTUAL MEETING

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



At present this Committee is not being webcast live.  A recording of the meeting will be 
made available on the Council’s website as soon as possible.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 16)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the Executive held 
on the following dates:- 

•  18 January 2021 (Budget)
•  25 January 2021

4   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 17 - 30)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Service. 

5   HOUSING RENT HRA AND HOUSING SERVICE CHARGES 2021/22  (Pages 31 
- 42)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 18 January, 2021   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Deputy Chief Executive  
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Interim Director of Social Services  
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Democratic Services  
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Mrs Annwen Morgan (Chief Executive) 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes, Trefor Lloyd 
Hughes, MBE, Aled Morris Jones,  R. Llewelyn Jones, Bryan 
Owen, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts,  Communications Officer 
(GJ), Mr Gareth Wyn Williams (Local Democracy Reporter) 

 
The Chair extended a warm welcome to all those present at this virtual meeting of the 
Executive. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Richard Dew declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to item 6 on 
the agenda and was not present when the matter was discussed. 
 
Councillor Ieuan Williams declared a personal interest with regard to item 4 on the agenda. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. INITIAL CAPITAL BUDGET 2021/22 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
initial capital budget for 2021/22 was pre
[...]
ng additional support this year to meet the cost of the rise 
in demand on the scheme due to the impact of Covid 19 and it is understood that this 
support will be available next year if applications under the scheme increase 
significantly. 

 No provision had been made in the budget for Covid related costs. Welsh Government 
has to date met the increased costs faced by the Council  as a result of the pandemic as 
well as providing reimbursement for loss of income and this arrangement will continue 
until the end of the current financial year. In indicating that it will be publishing the 
arrangements for the next financial year Welsh Government has made it clear that 
additional funding will be made available to the Council but at what level remains to be 
seem. It is anticipated that Welsh Government will fund ongoing additional costs incurred 
as a result of Covid and will make good any loss of income that the Council may suffer 
due to enforced closure of its facilities from April onwards.  

 
In thanking the Finance Service for the information and report compiled in a tight timescale 
since the announcement of the provisional Local Government settlement on 22 December, 
2020, the Executive welcomed the recognition in the draft budget of the key role of Public 
Protection in the pandemic as well as the investment in a trainee programme to develop the 
next generation of local government professionals. In response to a request by Councillor 
Carwyn Jones, the Director of Function (Resources)./Section 151 Officer provided a 
synopsis of the  Council Tax Reduction Scheme  with regard to how the scheme works, who 
it is for and the application process. 
 
It was resolved to approve the following –  
 

 The Budget adjustments included in the Standstill Budget as set out in 
Paragraphs 4 to 7 of the report. 

 The standstill budget for 2021/22 of £147.076m and this should form the basis of 
the 2021/22 revenue budget. 

 A proposed increase in Council Tax for 2
[...]
is to build a new school 
for Ysgol Corn Hir and leave Ysgol Bodffordd as it is. The Business case has been 
compiled in line with the 21st Century Schools Business Case guidance based on the Five 
Business Case Model and provides information in relation to each stage of the proposal’s 
development with regard to the strategic case, the economic case, the commercial case, 
the management case and the financial case for the proposal. 
 
The Executive thanked the Learning Service and the Transformation Service staff for their 
work on the FBC. 
 

It was resolved – 
 

 To approve the Full Business Case (FBC) for a new school building to replace 
Ysgol Corn Hir 

 To approve the submission of the FBC to Welsh Government 

 To approve ring-fencing capital receipts for the construction of the new school 
building to replace Ysgol Corn Hir, subject to no problems arising with selling the 
site. 

 To delegate authority to the Director of Education, Skills and Young People in 
consultation with the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer and 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer to amend the FBC if 
necessary – if the changes do not result in material changes (in terms of policy, 
principles, financial contribution, risks and harm to third parties). 

 
 
               

                        Councillor Llinos Medi  
                                                       Chair 

Page 6



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 25 January, 2021   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew,  Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive  
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People  
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Highways, Waste and Property Services 
Head of Democratic Services 
Interim Head of Service – Regulation and Economic 
Development 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation 
Planning Built and Natural Environment Manager (JIW) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes  Trefor Lloyd 
Hughes, MBE, Aled Morris Jones, G.O Jones, R. Llewelyn 
Jones, Dafydd Roberts, Human Resources Manager (CW), 
Senior Transport Officer (IW), Communications Officer (GJ), Mr 
Gareth Wyn Williams (Local Democracy Reporter) 

 
The Chair welcomed all those present to this virtual meeting of the Executive. She referred 
to the absence of Mr Fôn Roberts, the Interim Director of Social Services due to a family 
bereavement and she offered the Executive’s condolences to Mr Roberts and to his family. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was made. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the following dates were 
presented for the Executive’s approval: 
 
30 November, 2020 
14 December, 2020 

Page 9



 

2 
 

17 December, 2020 (extraordinary) 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the 
following dates be approved as correct – 
 

 30 November, 2020 

 14 December, 2020 

 17 December, 2020 (extraordinary) 
 

4. MINUTES – CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 8 December, 
2020 were presented for the Executive’s adoption. 
 
The Chief Executive in her capacity as Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel outlined the 
business of the Panel’s meeting on 8 December stating that after a hiatus due to the onset of 
Covid 19, the Corporate Parenting Panel resumed its meetings in December, 2020 when it 
was provided with an update on the operations of the Children and Families’ Services during 
the pandemic including the steps taken to meet statutory obligations and the creative 
approaches taken to maintain contact with the Authority’s looked after children at a time of  
social constraints. The Panel was informed of the ongoing success of the drive to recruit and 
retain Foster Carers supported by the launch in January, 2019 of the Core Offer, a marketing 
incentive to attract new foster carers. The Panel was also updated on the educational 
attainment of the children and young people in the Authority’s care. During the pandemic the 
Chief Executive , Interim Director of Social Services and Leader/Portfolio Member for Social 
Services took the opportunity to commission a review by Internal Audit of the governance, 
risk management and internal controls of the Panel, specifically whether it had in place 
appropriate arrangements to support and facilitate the Council in meeting its corporate 
parenting responsibilities. Whilst the Internal Audit review provided assurance that overall 
the Panel is operating effectively, it also identified improvements that could be made and 
these will be taken forward in an action plan agreed to by the Panel. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held 
on 8 December, 2020 be adopted. 
 

5. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from February, 2021 to September, 2021 was presented for 
consideration and the following changes were noted -   
 

 New Items – 
 

 Item 21 – Licensing Policy Statement - for the 22 March, 2021 meeting 

 Item 22 – Service Asset Management Plan 2020 – 2030: Smallholdings Estate – for 
the 22 March, 2021 meeting 

 Items 33-36 – 2021/22 Quarterly Performance and Budget Monitoring reports – for 
the September, 20210 meeting  

 

 Rescheduled Items  
 

 Item 3 – Housing Rent HRA and Housing Service Charges 2021/22 – brought 
forward to the 15 February, 2021 meeting 

Page 10



 

3 
 

 Item 19 – Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20 – 
rescheduled from 25 January, 2021 to the 22 March, 2021 meeting 

 Item 20 – Llangefni Golf Course – rescheduled from 15 February, 2021 to the 22 
March, 2021 meeting.  
 

In addition, since the publication of the agenda the Housing Service has requested that item 
2 on the Work Programme – Housing Support Grant Commissioning Plan - be rescheduled 
from 15 February, 2021 to the 22 March, 2021 meeting. 
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from February to September, 2021 with the additional change outlined at the 
meeting. 
 

6. CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION – RESTRUCTURING THE SENIOR 
LEADERSHIP TEAM 

The report of the Chief Executive with regard to restructuring the Senior Leadership Team 
was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 

Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Portfolio Member for Corporate Business introduced the 
report as dealing with a proposed restructure of the Senior Leadership Team and the 
consequential constitutional changes. 
 
The Chief Executive referred to the changes to the Council’s Constitution approved by 
Council in March 2020 to reflect the internal restructuring of the senior management team by 
the former Chief Executive in 2019. Following the departure of the Chief Executive, the 
Deputy Chief Executive was appointed Chief Executive and the Director of Place and 
Community Well-being was appointed Deputy Chief Executive. Since November, 2019 the 
role of Director of Place and Community Well-being has been vacant despite the post being 
subject to two external advertising campaigns. Following the first unsuccessful advertising 
campaign the duties of the Director post has been carried out by internal applicants 
appointed as Interim Head Of Service – Regulation and Economic Development and an 
officer appointed 
[...]
ded in 3.5.3.6.6 of the Constitution, to amend the 
Constitution (including the scheme of delegation to Officers) to reflect the 
decisions made by Council in relation to the above structural alteration and the 
distribution of responsibilities among the Senior Leadership Team and the 
Heads of Service made by the Chief Executive under the sixth bullet point 
above. 

 

 Confirms its approval for such other consequential amendments to be made 
to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer to reflect the above 
recommendations. 

 

7. INTERIM HOUSING STRATEGY 2020/21 

The report of the Head of Housing Services incorporating an Interim Housing Strategy 2021 
was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 

Page 12



 

5 
 

 
The report was introduced by Councillor Alun Mummery, Portfolio Member for Housing and 
Community Support who explained that the intention in presenting the Interim Housing 
Strategy is to put in place a strategic document that recognises the changes faced during the 
year, by prioritising what needs to happen during next year and providing information on how 
Housing Services and its partners are responding and continue to respond to the 
coronavirus pandemic. It provides a bridge to the development of the Housing Strategy 
which will include the requirements of the Housing Support Grant and Welsh Government’s 
Homelessness Strategy by 2022. The priorities of the current Strategy have been used for 
the Interim Strategy which will inform the Service’s priorities for 2022-2027 and these are set 
out in the report. 
 
Referring to consultation and the Communication Plan, the Portfolio Member said that the 
Interim Strategy document was placed on the Council’s website for consultation with the 
Service’s main partners. The consultation period remained open for 3 weeks from the 27 
November, 2020 to the 18 December, 2020. The consultation response (detailed in 
Appendix 1) demonstrates support for the Interim Housing Strategy 2021 and will f
[...]
ets the needs of its citizens now and in the future and that the Strategy 
shows how this will be delivered in the interim period and beyond.  
 
Individual members of the Executive spoke to thank the Housing Service for its response to 
the pandemic and also for being a progressive service in terms of its vision for the Council’s 
housing stock and its work on maintaining, investing in and adding to that stock especially 
and where possible, in more rural areas recognising that the availability of social housing in 
rural communities is important to their long-term sustainability. Members of the Executive 
were also appreciative of the work of the Service with empty properties - which can be a 
blight on communities - in returning those properties into positive use thereby improving 
communities and helping to meet housing needs. 
 

Page 13



 

6 
 

The Chair echoed those thanks observing that the six themes that will inform the priorities of 
the longer term 5 year Strategy also feed into the Council’s Corporate Plan. Whilst the 
management of the Councils’ housing stock should be a matter of pride to the Housing 
Service it is also a reflection of partnership working with the Service working alongside social 
housing bodies and the Island’s communities to deliver on its housing commitments. 
 
It was resolved to approve the following – 
 

 The Interim Housing Strategy 2021 

 The communication plan for developing the Housing Strategy 2022-27 and work 
plan with partners, which leads to a consultation period and final approval. 

 

8. BIODIVERSITY PLAN 

The report of the Interim Head of Service – Regulation and Economic Development 
incorporating the Biodiversity Plan was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Richard Dew, Portfolio Member for Planning and Public Protection introduced the 
report stating that this is the Isle of Anglesey County Council’s first Biodiversity Plan and has 
been prepared in compliance with section 6 of the
[...]
Gerrard, Rent Income & Financial Inclusion Team 
Manager 
01248 752265 
dkghp@anglesey.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:   
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

Members of the Executive Committee are asked to approve the rent increase and 
service charges for 2021/22 as set out below :- 
 
R1 to approve the rent increase in line with the Welsh Government target 
rent based on collection over 51 weeks. 
 
R2 to approve increasing all rents below current target rent bands by 
0.45% + £2.00 per week to continue working towards rent convergance. 
 
R3 to approve increasing all rents on target or higher by 0.45%. 
 
R4 to approve an increase of 13p per week for the rent of all garages. 
 
R5 to approve that the service charges costs as noted within section 3.3 of 
the report be applied to all tenants who receive the relevant services.  
 
R6 to approve the setting of Intermediate Rent Fees at 80% of open 
market rental costs or up to Local Housing Allowance. 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



   

 

 
Reasons 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1     The Council is required under the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 to keep a Housing Revenue Account (HRA), which is ring-fenced 
for transactions specifically relating to Local Authority Housing.   

 

1.2 On the 30th November 2020 a letter was received from the Welsh 

Government confirming that it had agreed the Policy for Social 

Housing Rents for 2021/22. It advises all Local Authorities should use 

the formula of consumer price index (CPI) + 1% with the value of CPI 

in September 2020 being 0.5%. 

1.3     In 2020, The Affordable Housing Supply Review recommended a 5 year 

rent policy be implemented as it would provide certainty and stability for 

tenants and landlords. This year, The Minister for Housing and Local 

Government emphasises the need for consideration of value for money 

alongside affordability and not place excessive financial burden upon 

tenants during these challenging times.  
 

 1.4     In recent years the Council has had to follow the method of increasing 

rent levels by way of using ‘Rent Target Bands’. This year, the Welsh 

Government have decided to ‘suspend’ these target bands on 

condition that the annual rental income collected does not increase by 

CPI + 1%.  

 

2.0 Rent increase for Anglesey tenants 
 

2.1  As the Welsh Government have decided to suspend the Target Rent 

Bands for the financial year 2021/22, and in the interest of fairness, the 

decision is taken to provide an increase to all tenants up to the annual 

threshold amount of 1.5%. If we apply this to the rent increase and collect 

over 51 weeks to take account the rent free week over the Christmas 

period, we will generate approximately £278k of additional annual rental 

income. 

 

2.3  Using the 51 week collection, the proposed rent increase for 2021/22 will 

be an average weekly increase of £1.42. This will increase the average 

weekly rent from £95.09 to £96.51. 

  

2.4  In addition, this level of rent increase is being used as the model for the 

Housing Business Plan. If this method is not followed, alternative 

methods may be required to finance the business plan.   

         

Page 34



   

 

 

 2.5  In order to apply the annual rent increase fairly, equally amongst tenants 

and to ensure that the maximum annual increase threshold amount is not 

exceeded, the increase is calculated  by ‘Current Rent + 0.45%’ and this 

is applied to all tenants. For the tenants that are significantly below the 

target rent band for this financial year an additional £2.00 per week  will 

be added. This is to ensure that we continue to work towards achieving 

convergance with other social housing providers. 

 

1) For 1910 properties that are below the current target rent bands, the 

current rent will be increased by 0.45% + £2.00 per week. The range 

of weekly increase is between £2.33 – £2.52 per week.  

 

2) For the remaining 1942 properties where the properties are on current 

target rent or higher, an increase of 0.45% will be applied. This will 

provide a weekly increase range between £0.32p and £0.59p.     

 

    2.6    If we apply the above rent increase methods, there will be 2175 

properties on the target rent or higher and 1677 below the target rent. 

 

    2.7   The rent policy will generate an annual rental income of approximately   

             £18.95m for the HRA during 2021/22.  

 

2.8  When re-letting void properties it is proposed that the rent will be set in 

accordance with the policy rent increase agreed for the financial year 

2021/22 which will eliminate the complication of the transitional 

increases.  

 
3.0 Service Charges 
 
3.1  The charges for services that the Authority provides during 2021/22 are                

based on actual costs incurred during 2019/20 and is shared equally among   
tenants and leaseholders. It should be noted that the majority of these costs are  
eligible for housing benefit or Universal Credit. 

 

3.2. All costs for providing these services have increased compared to last 

years figures. The total income that will be generated is approximately 

£242k. 

 

3.3  Proposed 2021/2022  weekly charges, based on 51 weeks, are: 
 

    Lift maintenance - £0.17 - £1.17 
    Cleaning of communal areas - £2.76 – £6.89 
    Fire alarms and fire equipment - £2.03 

Page 35



   

 

    Door entry systems - £0.66 
    Sewerage Charges - £2.39 
    Heating & Lighting of communal areas - £1.72 
    TV Aerial’s within communal areas - £0.22 
    Painting of communal areas – £0.08 - £1.06 
    Ground Maintenance (Domestic Properties) - £5.75 (6 monthly charge) 
    Ground Maintenance (Sheltered Properties) - £0.15 - £3.23) 
    Management costs at 15% of each service charge. 

 

3.4  Currently there are 61 leaseholders who will be charged for the services 

they receive by the Authority. This will generate an additional annual 

income of approximately £12k. 

      
[...]
y is looking to develop new 

Council houses with a view of charging Intermediate Rents.  

 

6.2 These type of properties are affordable housing where the rents are 

above those of social rented properties but below those of private rented 

properties and will be allocated under the Tai Teg Allocation Register 

and not the Common Housing Register. 

 

    6.3  Welsh Government’s Rent First Intermediate Rent Guidance (2011) states     

that intermediate rent should be based on Local Housing Allowance or 80% of 

open market rents. 

Information collated by Tai Teg in October 2020 shows that the majority of North 

Wales Housing Associations set their intermediate rent based on 80% of open 

market rental costs: 

 Adra Clwyd Alyn Cartrefi 
Conwy 

Grŵp 
Cynefin 

New 
Homes 

North 
Wales 
Housing 

Rent on 
LHA or 
80/90% 
open 
market 
rent 

80% 80%/90% 80% LHA or 80% Generally 
90% of 
open 
market 
rent, but in 
some cases 
where 
property is 
difficult to 
let we may 
compare 
LHA rate 

This is 
dependent 
on S106 
obligations, 
if allowed 
80% of 
OPV 
generally 
we would 
increase to 
this 

 

Information to assist with setting intermediate rental costs: 

The table below displays the most up to date information available for Anglesey, to 

assist with setting the intermediate rental fee: 

 Social Rent 
(2020/21) 

Local Housing 
Allowance 

(January 2021) 

Average PRS 
Rents 

(1st Jan-31st 
Dec 2019) 

80% of PRS 
Rent 

90% of 
PRS Rent 

1 bedroom £79.78 pw (flat) £80.55 pw £398.15 pcm £73.30 pw £82.47 

Page 37



   

 

£88.07 pw 
(house/bungalow) 

(£91.63 pw) pw 

2 bedroom £87.43 pw (flat) 
£94.98 pw 

(house/bungalow) 

£103.56 pw £518.14 pcm 
(£119.25 pw) 

£95.40 pw £107.33 
pw 

3 bedroom £101.20 pw £120.82 pw £590.25 pcm 
(£135.85 pw) 

£108.68 pw £122.27 
pw 

4 bedroom £107.86 pw £149.59 pw £799.93 pcm 
(£184.10 pw) 

£147.28 pw £165.69 
pw 

 

 
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or 

opt for this option?  

1) We considered the option of applying rent increase of 1.5% to all tenants but 

this was deemed to be unfair for the tenants who are currently on target rent. 

Therefore, it was decided to apply 0.45% increase across all tenants with an 

additional £2.00 per week to the tenants below the target rent bands. This 

formula would accumulate to the total annual amount of increase allowed. 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

The new Welsh Government Rent Policy has implications for the HRA Business   

Plan. 

 

D – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

1) All Local Authorities, as instructed by the Welsh Government are required to 

implement the Rent Policy. Rejecting this policy would ultimately mean a loss 

of income for the Authority and inevitably affect the services provided. This 

would also undermine the HRA Business Plan and and potentially leave us 

subject to intervention by the Welsh Government if the policy was not adopted. 

 

2) Rejecting this policy could also jeopordise the annual Major Repairs 

Allowance income of £2.66m received from Welsh Government as it could be 

seen that we aren’t maximizing our income generation opportunities. 

 

 

DD – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

Yes 

 

                         

E – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

 1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) 

 

Page 38



   

 

(mandatory) 

 2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

 

 3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

 

 4 Human Resources (HR)  

 5 Property   

 6 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

 

7 Scrutiny  

8 Local Members  

9 Any external bodies / other/s  

 
 

F – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

 1 Economic Welsh Government expects Councils to 
increase rents annually and provides an 
appropriate formula for this purpose. 
Councils have an obligation to maintain 
high sta
[...]
ernment Association 
Community Housing Cymru 
Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 
Tenants Participation Advisory Service 
Tai Pawb 
UK Finance 

 Abbeyfield Co-ordinator Wales 
 Prof Mark Stephens, Heriot Watt University 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 25.1.21

	4 The Executive's Forward Work Programme
	5 Housing Rent HRA and Housing Service Charges 2021/22
	Report - Rent Increase
	Appendix - 5 Year Rent Standard notification letter




Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

     Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 15 February 2021

PRESENT:   Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair)
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones,
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin 
Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Head of Housing Services
Head of Democratic Services
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Mr Dylan Williams, Deputy Chief Executive

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Kenneth Hughes  Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, 
R. Llewelyn Jones, Dafydd Roberts, Mr Gareth Wyn Williams (Local 
Democracy Reporter)

The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting and introductions were made.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was made.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 18 January, 2021 and 25 
January, 2021 were presented for the Executive’s approval.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 
18 January, 2021 and 25 January, 2021 be approved.

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from March, 2021 to October,, 2021 was presented for 
consideration and the following changes were noted -  



2

 New Items –

 Item 9 – Fees and Charges - for the 1 March, 2021 meeting
 Item 13 – Schools’ Modernisation Llangefni Area - originally for the 1 March, 2021 

meeting but since the Work Programme was published a request has been received 
to re-schedule the item to a meeting later in March on a date to be confirmed.  

 Item 22 – Progress Report from the Social Services Panel – for the 22 March, 2021 
meeting.

 Rescheduled Item 

 Item 21 – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan rescheduled from the 1 
March, 2021 meeting to the 22 March, 2021 meeting. 

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from February to September, 2021 with the additional change outlined at the 
meeting.

5 HOUSING RENT HRA AND HOUSING SERVICE CHARGES 2021/22 

The report of the Head of Housing Services seeking the Executive’s approval for increases 
in rent and service charges for 2021/2022 was presented for consideration.

Following a summary introduction by the Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting 
Communities, the Head of Housing Services reported that Welsh Government agrees the 
policy for Social Housing Rents annually and a letter confirming the policy for 2021/22 was 
received on 30 November, 2020. It advises that all local authorities should use the formula 
of consumer price index (CPI) +1% with the value of CPI in September being 0.5% i.e.  
1.5%. It is proposed that in order to apply the annual rent increase fairly, equally amongst 
tenants and to ensure that the maximum annual increase threshold amount is not 
exceeded, the increase is calculated by “current rent + 0.45%” and applied to all tenants. 
For the tenants that are significantly below the target rent band for this financial year an 
additional £2.00 per week will be added. This is to ensure that the Authority continues to 
work towards achieving convergence with other social housing providers. In practice this 
will mean that  for the 1,910 properties that are below the current target rents bands the 
current rent will be increased by 0.45% + £2.00 per week. For the remaining 1,942 
properties that are on current target rent or higher, an increase of 0.45% will be applied. An 
increase of 13p per week is proposed for garage rent and the proposed weekly service 
charges for 2021/22 based on 51 weeks collection are as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the 
report.

During the next financial year the Authority is looking to develop new Council houses with a 
view to charging Intermediate Rents which is an additional element for 2021/22. These type 
of properties are affordable housing where the rents are above those of social rented 
properties but below those of private rented properties and will be allocated under the Tai 
Teg Allocation Register and not the Common Housing Register; they are for people who do 
not qualify for social housing but who cannot afford open market rent prices or properties. It 
is proposed that Intermediate rents are set at 80% of open market rental costs or up to 
Local Housing Allowance.
 
Should the proposed rents increases be approved and implemented, the Authority will have
1, 677 properties which remain below target rent and 2,175 properties at target rent.



3

In considering the proposals, the Executive sought further clarification with regard to the 
following –

• The level at which Intermediate Rents would be set in the context of the table at 
paragraph 6.3 of the report which provides information for Anglesey with regard to social 
rent, average private rented sector rent and local housing allowance for 1, 2, 3 and 4 
bedroom properties.

The Head of Housing Services clarified that for an open market rental property with for 
example a monthly rent of £600, the Authority would charge £480 intermediate rent on the 
property providing that that charge is not higher than the Local Housing Allowance and on 
the basis that if circumstances change the family renting the property would be eligible for 
Housing Benefit which would cover the higher level of rent.

• With regard to the reference to average Private Rented Sector (PRS) rents in the 
table, the process by which open market rents are set.

The Head of Housing Services clarified that property companies such as Zoopla research 
the market and use market data to work out the average private rents for different areas.

• The timeline for  bringing the properties that remain under target rent to target level 
and whether the Authority is working systematically to do so.

The Head of Housing Services advised that had the system remained unchanged from last 
year the Authority would have attained rent convergence in 2023/24; it is hoped this 
timeline can still be achieved and that remains the aim.

• Whether Intermediate Rent properties  involve equity sharing or are rent only 
properties and remain so in perpetuity.

The Head of Housing Services confirmed that whilst Intermediate rent properties are for 
rent, opportunities do arise to sell equity shares in these properties but subject to a legal 
condition that if equity shares are sold the Authority has first call on the purchase. If having 
been bought back by the Authority these properties can again be let as Intermediate 
rentals.

It was resolved to approve the following –

• The rent increase in line with Welsh Government target rent based on 
collection over 51 weeks.
• Increasing all rents below current target rent bands by 0.45% + £2.00 per week 
to continue working towards rent convergence.
• Increasing all rents on target or higher by 0.45%.
• An increase of 13p per week for the rent of all garages.
• That the service charges costs as noted within section 3.3 of the report be 
applied to all tenants who receive the relevant services.
• The setting of Intermediate Rent Fees at 80% of open market rental costs or 
up to Local Housing Allowance.

Councillor Llinos Medi
Chair



4


